ATSAMES
FX LEGENDS 4K
COLLECTOR'S EDITION

**PEANUTS** 

## OWNER'S GUIDE

PREMIUM STANDARD AND PREMIUM DELUXE











Game code © 2021-2024 Zen Studios Ltd. All rights reserved FX Legends 4K trademark is jointly owned by Zen Studios and AtGames.



### BENEFITS OF OWNERSHIP

- Introducing the first affordable premium virtual pinball machine with 4K playfield display for gaming enthusiasts, boasting three screens and a versatile new User Interface (UI).
- Customers can now dive into the immersive Legends 4K<sup>™</sup> tables from Zen Studios' collection. Presented on a triple-screen setup at an unbeatable price when compared to traditional pinball machines.
- The machine comes with Peanuts Snoopy Pinball themed tables and a two (2) months prepaid subscription to Legends 4K PinballNet<sup>TM</sup>. Players can also expand their collection by purchasing pinball tables in the Legends  $4K^{TM}$  format from the AtGames E-Store and directly from their device.











# PEANUTS FX LEGENDS 4K™ PINBALL FEATURES:

- 15 Built-in tables \*
- Optional Subscription Service: Legends 4K<sup>™</sup>
   PinballNet<sup>™</sup> with two (2) months prepaid included
- Exclusive Legends 4K<sup>™</sup> Leaderboards
- Competitive Events
- Over 140 Legends 4K<sup>™</sup> pinball tables available for purchase as of Summer 2024 and more tables are added regularly
- Add-on accessories for separate purchase include the Topper, the Arcade Control Panel (ACP), and Surround Sound Feedback (SSF) Kit™



\*Tables included in the FX Legends 4K™ Peanuts Collector's Edition Pinball (CEP)

Please Note: Each CEP and SE machine will include a unique set of games - refer to www.atgames.us for complete details



### AT@AMES

Current Game List for Devices Available as of 01/01/2024

### FX LEGENDS 4K™ PINBALL TABLES INCLUDED























### **Purchase additional** Legends 4K™ Pinball Packs at:

www.atgames.us and On-Device purchase at AppStoreX™





















### **UNBOXING AND ASSEMBLING YOUR DEVICE**

+ Button Mapping Info Key Guide







**Watch Unboxing Setup Videos** 



D-Pad



Home/AtGames

Plunger

PEANUTS

Button











### SYSTEM SETUP AND NAVIGATION

Jump into your easy to navigate Setup Wizard, that will get you up and running, enjoying your built-in Legends 4K™ tables in no time!



The Setup Wizard helps you Connect WiFi, Sign-In or Create a Legends ID, Set Time Zone, etc.



15 Built-in Tables included to play right out of the box



Activate New Codes and Review Redeemed Codes & Subscriptions in My Digital Locker (MDL)

Unleash the full potential of your FX Legends 4K™ Pinball machine and bring your favorite PC or Console pinball games to all 3 screens of your FX Legends 4K™ Pinball machine via OTG.



HDMI Settings is used to setup the On The Go (OTG)
Connections to your



Customize the User Interface and Adjust Individual Brightness on 3 displays in UI Settings



Change most Global Pinball Table Settings in one place



### SYSTEM SETUP AND NAVIGATION

Expand your FX Legends 4K<sup>™</sup> Pinball collection from our wide selection of Pinball Packs in AppStoreX<sup>™</sup>. Browse and purchase new Legends 4K<sup>™</sup> Pinball Tables directly from your FX Legends 4K<sup>™</sup> machine.



View updates and news in Notifications App/Popup



Purchase and install new Legends 4K<sup>TM</sup> Pinball Tables for your Machine via AppStoreX<sup>TM</sup>



Mark your favorite games for easy access

# LEGENDS 4K PINBALLNET

### **Subscription Service:**

Legends 4K<sup>™</sup> PinballNet<sup>™</sup> two (2) months included with your machine with the option to upgrade to an annual subscription and more.

### WARNING

Adult assembly required. Due to the presence of small parts during assembly, keep out of reach of children until assembly is complete.

### **FCC STATEMENT**

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable

protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is

no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- . Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- . Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- . Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Any changes or modifications to this device not explicitly approved by manufacturer could void your authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any

#### interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

#### For Game Host

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator and your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

5GHz band (W52): Indoor use only.

### SAFETY NOTICE

Do not submerge the arcade cabinet in water or expose it to extreme heat or to strong magnetic fields. Doing so may cause permanent damage to your device.

Always use a dry towel to clean the cabinet and the control top.

•Transformers are suitable for indoor use only. Transformers and power supplies for toys are not intended to be used as

toys, and the use of these products by children shall be under the full supervision of parents.



The Adopted Trademarks HDMI, HDMI-High Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing Administrator, Inc. in the United States and other countries











www.atgames.net



www.atgames.us



Content and images are for reference only and subject to change. The trademarks and images are the properties of their respective owners, © 2024 AtGames.

© 2021-2024 Peanuts Worldwide LLC.

"The Addams Family™" is a trademark of Tee and Charles Addams Foundation. ©2022-2024 Tee and Charles Addams Foundation.

Game Code @2021-2024 Zen Studios Ltd. All Rights Reserved.